PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5219045

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR'S NAME FROM NINEPOINT MEDICAL CORPORATION TO NINEPOINT MEDICAL, INC. previously recorded on Reel 045883 Frame 0489. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CORRECT NAME FOR ASSIGNOR IS NINEPOINT MEDICAL, INC
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	505006343

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NINEPOINT MEDICAL, INC.	01/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KIBUR MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	29 NEWBURY STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 301
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13060040

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: heather@pabstpatent.com

Correspondent Name: PABST PATENT GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 1545 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 320

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NINE-KIBUR CORRECTED BULK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER BIFFLE
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Biffle/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Corrected Bulk Assignment with Coversheet#page1.tif source=Corrected Bulk Assignment with Coversheet#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 047450 FRAME: 0016 source=Corrected Bulk Assignment with Coversheet#page3.tif
source=Corrected Bulk Assignment with Coversheet#page4.tif
source=Corrected Bulk Assignment with Coversheet#page5.tif
source=Corrected Bulk Assignment with Coversheet#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 047450 FRAME: 0017 504927766 05/23/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4974512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NINEPOINT MEDICAL CORPORATION	01/08/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KIBUR MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	29 NEWBURY STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 301
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

***************************************	Property Type	Number
-	Application Number:	13060040

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: heather@pabstpatent.com

Correspondent Name: PABST PATENT GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 1545 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 320

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

	NINE-KIBUR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER BIFFLE
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Biffle/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment - Nine to Kibur#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - Nine to Kibur#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment - Nine to Kibur#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment - Nine to Kibur#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047450 FRAME: 0018

CORRECETED PATENT SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of January 8, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between NinePoint Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Kibur Medical, Inc. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns the patents and patent applications identified more fully in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> (collectively, the "**Assigned Patents**") and the invention(s) described and claimed in the Assigned Patents (the "**Inventions**"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to sell and assign the Inventions and Assigned Patents to Assignee in exchange for payment of \$100,000.00, and Assignee wishes to purchase and acquire the Inventions and Assigned Patents from the Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the receipt of \$100,000.00 from the Assignee on the Effective Date:

Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority thereto under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, reviews, extensions, and substitutions of patents, subject to existing licenses, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of the Assigned Patents, to the full end of the term for which such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Assigned Patents and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

The Assignor does hereby further authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Assigned Patents or patents as shall be granted upon the Assigned Patents, or applications based thereon, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives. The Assignor agrees that upon request it will, at any time at Assignee's expense, execute and deliver all necessary documentation which may be reasonably necessary to further document and record the assignment of the Assigned Patents made hereby.

NINE 100 – Bulk Assignment NinePoint Medical, Inc. to Kibur Medical, Inc.

PATENT

Assignor and Assignee also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon the Assignor and Assignee.

[Signature page follows]

REEL: 047450 FRAME: 0020

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Sale and Assignment Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officer of each of the undersigned parties as of the date first above written.

NinePoint Medical, Inc.		
By: Chat Refer		
Name: Christopher von Jako		
Title: President & CEO		
Kibur Medical, Inc.		
By:		
Name:		
Title		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Sale and Assignment Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officer of each of the undersigned parties as of the date first above written.

NinePoint Medical, Inc.

Ву:	
Name:	Christopher von Jako
Title:	President & CEO
Kibur N	Medical, Inc
Ву:	_/ <i>LEU</i> I\
Name:	Kobert Tepper
Title:	President

45284329

EXHIBIT A

Assigned Patents

All of the patents and patent applications described below, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issues, renewals, extensions or the like of any such patents and patent applications and all equivalents thereof worldwide in connection with the patents and patent applications listed below:

Case Ref:	Country	Case	Application No.	Registration No.
		Status		
NINE 100/DIV/CA	Canada	Pending	2,964,564	
NINE 100/XP2/CA	Canada	Granted	2,734,778	Granted June 6, 2017
NINE 100 XP2/EP	European	Pending	09791739.7	
	Patent Office			
NINE 100/XP2/JP	Japan	Registered	2011-523993	5798918
NINE100/XP2/US	United States	Pending	13/060,040	
	of America			

45284329

RECORDED: 07/17/2018

NINE 100 – Bulk Assignment NinePoint Medical, Inc. to Kibur Medical, Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 047450 FRAME: 0023